Closed lead batteries consist of cells, which do not
allow refi lling with water over the entire service life.
Relief valves are used as sealing plugs, which can
only be opened by destruction.
1. Commissioning
Before the commissioning, all blocks must be checked
for mechanical damage, correct polarity, and tight seat
of the connectors. The batteries must not be installed

5. Faults
If malfunctions of the battery or the charging device
are detected, customer service must be contacted
immediately. Measurement data according to Point 3
simplify troubleshooting and fault elimination. A main-
tenance and service contract facilitates the timely
detection of faults.
8. Technical data
Capacities (Cn) for various discharge times (tn), up to the indicated end-point voltage (US) for a battery
temperature of 25 °C
Designation 20hr 10hr 5hr 3hr 1hr
Model SUN 1.80V/Z 1.80V/Z 1.75V/Z 1.75V/Z 1.60V/Z
SB6-1.2/V0 1.2Ah 1.12Ah 1.01Ah 0.882Ah 0.728Ah
SB6-12V0 12Ah 11.2Ah 10.15Ah 8.94Ah 7.49Ah
MB12-0.8 0.8Ah 0.74Ah 0.67Ah 0.588Ah 0.486Ah
SB12-1.2V0 1.2Ah 1.12Ah 1.01Ah 0.882Ah 0.728Ah
SB12-2.3V0 2.3Ah 2.14Ah 1.93Ah 1.69Ah 1.40Ah
SB12-3.4V0 3.4Ah 3.16Ah 2.89Ah 2.60Ah 2.14Ah
SB12-7.2V0 7.2Ah 6.72Ah 6.05Ah 5.31Ah 4.44Ah
SB12-7.2LV0 7.2Ah 6.72Ah 6.05Ah 5.31Ah 4.44Ah
SB12-12LV0 12Ah 11.4Ah 10.65Ah 9.39Ah 7.89Ah
SB12-18V0 18Ah 16.7Ah 15.15Ah 13.47Ah 11.1Ah
SB12-24V0 24Ah 22.3Ah 20.4Ah 18.36Ah 15.07Ah
SB12-26V0 26Ah 24.4Ah 21.85Ah 19.14Ah 16Ah
SB12-40V0 40Ah 38Ah 33.5Ah 30.3Ah 24.2Ah
SB12-45V0 45Ah 42Ah 36.55Ah 32.7Ah 26Ah
SB12-65V0 65Ah 65Ah 59Ah 54Ah 41.4Ah
SB12-65SV0 65Ah 61Ah 51.5Ah 46.8Ah 36.6Ah
SB12-100V0 100Ah 100Ah 94.5Ah 86.1Ah 75.7Ah
HC12-9 T2 8.8Ah 8.2Ah 7.7Ah 6.6Ah 5.80Ah
HC12-13 T2 12.56Ah 12.3Ah 10.65Ah 9.93Ah 9.17Ah
HC12-22 M5 21.8Ah 21.8Ah 18.7Ah 16.47Ah 13.2Ah
HC12-36 M6 35Ah 34.9Ah 31.55Ah 28.05Ah 24.2Ah
HC12-50 M6 49.2Ah 46.7Ah 42.85Ah 36.9Ah 30.9Ah
HC12-75 M6 75Ah 74.1Ah 67Ah 61.2Ah 49.5Ah
HC12-80 M6 82Ah 80Ah 71Ah 63Ah 50.8Ah
HC12-100 M8 107Ah 106Ah 87.5Ah 75Ah 65.7Ah
MB12-5HR V0 5.4Ah 5.01Ah 4.47Ah 4.05Ah 3.74Ah
MB12-7HR 7.8Ah 7.23Ah 6.45Ah 5.85Ah 5.41Ah
SB12-55A FT V0 58.2Ah 55Ah 48.2Ah 43.5Ah 36.4Ah
SB12-100H FT V0 105.4Ah 100Ah 86.5Ah 78.6Ah 66.4Ah
SB12-110A FT V0 106Ah 100Ah 95.2Ah 78.3Ah 64.3Ah
SB12-150A FT V0 158.8Ah  150Ah 130.5Ah 117.6Ah 97.5Ah
SB12-180A FT V0 188Ah 180Ah 156.5Ah 142.2Ah 118.9Ah
SB12-210A FT V0 210Ah 200Ah 175Ah 159Ah 123.9Ah
2
6. Storage and decommissioning
If cells/batteries are stored or taken out of service
for a longer period, they must be stored fully charged